

No. 24-30706

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DARCY ROAKE, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; ADRIAN VAN YOUNG, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; MAMIE BROADHURST, REVERED, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; RICHARD WILLIAMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; JEFF SIMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.S., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 1, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 2; JENNIFER HARDING, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; BENJAMIN OWENS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; DAVID HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; ERIN HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; DUSTIN MCCRORY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.M., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST P.M., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.M.; GARY SERNOVITZ, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S.; MOLLY PULDA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S., CHRISTY ALKIRE, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.A.; JOSHUA HERLANDS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST J.H.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CADE BRUMLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION; CONRAD APPEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION (LSBESE); JUDY ARMSTRONG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE LSBESE; KEVIN BERKEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF LSBESE; PRESTON CASTILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF LSBESE; SIMON

CHAMPAGNE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF LSBESE; SHARON LAT-  
TEN-CLARK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF LSBESE; LANCE HARRIS,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The law in <i>Stone</i> differs from Louisiana’s law.....	3
II. While <i>Lemon</i> was good law, <i>Stone</i> became an outlier. ....	7
III. Now that <i>Lemon</i> has been abrogated, <i>Stone</i> should not be applied here. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 11
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) .....	1, 13, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	1, 2, 15, 16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	8
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	6
<i>Roake v. Brumley</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 4746342 (M.D. La. Nov. 12, 2024) .....	3, 13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	13, 14

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
 596 U.S. 243 (2022) ..... 1, 3

*Stone v. Graham*,  
 449 U.S. 39 (1980) (per curiam) ..... *passim*

*Stone v. Graham*,  
 599 S.W.2d 157 (Ky. 1980) ..... 4

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Texas v. Rettig*,  
 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
 572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 16

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.178 ..... 3, 4, 6, 7

La. Rev. Stat. § 17:2124 ..... 6, 7, 13, 14

**Other Authorities**

*In re Honorable Edward L. Fossett*,  
 OAG 78-605, 1978 WL 26724 (Aug. 28, 1978) ..... 4
